House Bill 2113

Ordered printed by the Speaker pursuant to House Rule 12.00A (5). Presession filed (at the request of Superintendent of Public Instruction Susan Castillo for Department of Education)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

Establishes Special Schools Trust Fund. Appropriates moneys in fund to Department of Education for schools for children who are blind or deaf.

Directs state agencies to deposit proceeds from sale of property used for schools for children who are blind or deaf into fund.

Declares emergency, effective July 1, 2009.

A BILL FOR AN ACT 1 2 Relating to Special Schools Trust Fund; creating new provisions; amending ORS 346.047; appropriating money; and declaring an emergency. 3 4 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon: 5 SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2009 Act is added to and made a part of ORS 346.110 to 346.270. 6 7 SECTION 2. (1) The Special Schools Trust Fund is established separate and distinct from 8 the General Fund. Interest earned by the Special Schools Trust Fund shall be credited to the 9 fund. (2) The following moneys shall be deposited in the Special Schools Trust Fund: 10 (a) Moneys received by the State Board of Education under ORS 346.047; and 11 12 (b) Moneys received by any other state agency relating to the sale of property used for a school operated under ORS 346.010. 13 (3) The moneys in the Special Schools Trust Fund are appropriated continuously to the 14 15Department of Education to be expended on the schools operated under ORS 346.010. SECTION 3. ORS 346.047 is amended to read: 16 346.047. (1) The State Board of Education may receive, take and hold property, both real and 17personal, for any school operated under ORS 346.010 and may sell, transfer, assign, allot, set over 18 19 or convey the property pursuant to legislative authority. (2) Any moneys received from a transaction under this section shall be deposited in the 20 Special Schools Trust Fund established under section 2 of this 2009 Act. 2122 SECTION 4. This 2009 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2009 Act takes effect 23July 1, 2009. 24 25